RESOLUTION NO. 13-72.

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman John Materia on the zand day of may , 1972.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO EXPEND THE NECESSARY FUNDS FOR A DINNER HONORING THE MEMBERS OF THE POLICE AUXILIARY OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, the members of the Police Auxiliary of the City of Centerville have faithfully served the City and assisted the policemen of the City of Centerville on numerous occasions; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville is of the opinion that such service has been essential to the orderly running of the City government and has greatly benefited the public health, safety and general welfare; and

WHEREAS, the services of the Police Auxiliary members have not been adequately compensated for by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Council is of the opinion that the recognition of service of the members of the Police Auxiliary of the City of Centerville through a recognition dinner is some compensation for the services previously rendered to the City by said members; and

WHEREAS, the Council is of the opinion that the City of Centerville should expend the necessary funds to pay for said recognition dinner as part compensation for the past services rendered on a voluntary basis by the said members of the Police Auxiliary;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipality of Centerville hereby resolves;

Section 1. That the Finance Director of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized and directed to expend the necessary funds of the City to pay for a recognition dinner for the members of the Police Auxiliary of the City of Centerville to be held on May 24, 1972.

Passed this 23Nd day of May, 1972.

MAYOR - CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of May, 1972,

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney